#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	<b>Execution Date</b>	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Equipment Financing		11/03/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marquis Jet Partners, Inc.
Street Address:	230 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10169
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2885418	PRIVATE JET CARD
Registration Number:	2896339	MARQUIS
Registration Number:	2983806	MARQUIS JET CARD
Registration Number:	3249908	MARQUIS JET
Registration Number:	3736703	THE JET CARD THAT'S RIGHT FOR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	3743430	25 HOURS AT A TIME
Serial Number:	77916363	TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS 25 HOURS AT A TIME

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)682-3580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026823500

Email: jrynkiewicz@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: John P. Rynkiewicz
Address Line 1: 901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 700 Address Line 4: Washington, D	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MARQUIS JET
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Rynkiewicz
Signature:	/john p rynkiewicz/
Date:	11/17/2010
Total Attachments: 6 source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page1.tif source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page2.tif source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page3.tif source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page4.tif source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page5.tif source=MarquisJetClTrelease#page6.tif	

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, DOMAIN NAMES AND COPYRIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, **DOMAIN NAMES AND COPYRIGHTS** dated as of November <u>3</u>, 2010, is made by The CIT Group/Equipment Financing, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 11 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10036 (the "<u>Secured Party</u>" or "<u>Security Trustee</u>").

WHEREAS, Marquis Jet Partners, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 230 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10169 (the "Grantor" or "Debtors"), granted a security interest in certain trademarks ("Marks"), domain names ("Domain Names") and copyrights ("Copyrights"), as defined in the security agreement to the Secured Party on February 17, 2010;

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party with respect to the Marks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2010, at Reel 4154 and Frame 0858;

WHEREAS, the terms of the security agreement have been satisfied and the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Marks, Domain Names and Copyrights, including, without limitation, the Marks identified on Exhibit A; the Domain Names identified on Exhibit B; and the Copyright identified on Exhibit C, attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages and security interests granted to the Secured Party, as security, in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Marks, Domain Names and Copyrights and all other intellectual property:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Marks, Domain Names and Copyrights and all other intellectual property to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Exhibits A-C attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Mark, Domain Name and Copyright and all other intellectual property; and
- 3. any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement of any Mark, Domain Name and Copyright and all other intellectual property including, without limitation, the right but not the obligation to sue for and collect such damages; and
- 4. all other Secured Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, Domain Names and Copyrights and all other intellectual property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

THE CIT GROUP/EQUIPMENT FINANCING, INC.

Name:\_\_ Title:\_\_

David A. Davis

Senior Vice President & General Manager The CIT Group/Equipment Financing, Inc.

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Trademarks**

#### **United States:**

Reg. No. Applic. No. Mark Mark 2885418 PRIVATE JET CARD 2896339 **MARQUIS** 2983806 MARQUIS JET CARD 3249908 **MARQUIS JET** 3736703 THE JET CARD THAT'S RIGHT FOR BUSINESS 3743430 25 HOURS AT A TIME 77916363 TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS 25 HOURS AT A TIME

#### **European Community:**

Reg. No. Applic. No. Mark

E2762953 MARQUIS PRIVATE JET CARD

E2763498 MARQUIS

Switzerland:

Reg. No. Applic. No. Mark

522958 • MARQUIS

Canada:

Reg. No. Applic. No. Mark

1145431 MARQUIS

1145430 MARQUIS PRIVATE JET CARD

### EXHIBIT B

## **Domain Names**

marquisjet.com Marquis Jet Partners June 3, 2010 Register.com marquisjet.org Terrence Truta (Marquis Jet) July 10, 2010 GoDaddy.com marquisjets.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 GoDaddy.com marquisjets.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com marquisjetpartners.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com marquisjetpartners.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com MARQUEEJET.COM August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 MARQUEEJETS.COM August 21, 2011 September 8, 2011 MARQUISJET.BIZ September 8, 2011 July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.INFO September 9, 2011 MARQUISJET.NAME July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.TW
marquisjet.org marquisjet.us Terrence Truta (Marquis Jet) Marquis Jet) Movember 28, 2011 Marquisjets.com Marquis Jet Partners Marquis Jet Partners Marquisjetpartners.com Marquis Jet Partners Marquis Jet Partners Maugust 21, 2010 Marquis Jet Partners Maugust 21, 2010 Maugust 21, 2011 Marquis Jet Partners Maugust 21, 2011 Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Maugust 21, 2011 Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Maugust 21, 2011 Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Maugust 21, 2011 Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com July 10, 2010 July 10, 2010 July 10, 2010
marquisjet.us marquisjets.com marquisjets.com marquisjets.com marquisjets.com marquisjetpartners.com MARQUEEJET.COM MARQUEEJET.NET MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM MARQUEEJETS.COM MARQUEEJETS.COM MARQUISJET.BIZ MARQUISJET.COM.TW MARQUISJET.INFO MARQUISJET.NAME MARQUISJET.NAME MARQUISJET.TW  Terrence Truta (Marquis Jet) November 28, 2011 Register.com Register.com Register.com Register.com Register.com Narquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com Register.com Navgust 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 September 8, 2011 July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.INFO MARQUISJET.NAME July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.TW
marquisjets.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com marquisjetpartners.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com MARQUEEJET.COM August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM August 21, 2011 August 21, 2011 MARQUEEJETS.COM August 21, 2011 September 8, 2011 MARQUISJET.BIZ September 8, 2011 July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.INFO September 9, 2011 MARQUISJET.NAME July 10, 2010 MARQUISJET.TW
marquisjetpartners.com Marquis Jet Partners August 21, 2010 Register.com  MARQUEEJET.COM August 21, 2011  MARQUEEJET.NET August 21, 2011  MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM August 21, 2011  MARQUEEJETS.COM August 21, 2011  MARQUISJET.BIZ September 8, 2011  MARQUISJET.COM.TW July 10, 2010  MARQUISJET.INFO September 9, 2011  MARQUISJET.NAME July 10, 2010  MARQUISJET.TW July 10, 2010
MARQUEEJET.COM       August 21, 2011         MARQUEEJET.NET       August 21, 2011         MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM       August 21, 2011         MARQUEEJETS.COM       August 21, 2011         MARQUISJET.BIZ       September 8, 2011         MARQUISJET.COM.TW       July 10, 2010         MARQUISJET.INFO       September 9, 2011         MARQUISJET.NAME       July 10, 2010         MARQUISJET.TW       July 10, 2010
MARQUEEJET.NET       August 21, 2011         MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM       August 21, 2011         MARQUESJETS.COM       August 21, 2011         MARQUISJET.BIZ       September 8, 2011         MARQUISJET.COM.TW       July 10, 2010         MARQUISJET.INFO       September 9, 2011         MARQUISJET.NAME       July 10, 2010         MARQUISJET.TW       July 10, 2010
MARQUEEJETPARTNERS.COM  MARQUEEJETS.COM  MARQUISJET.BIZ  MARQUISJET.COM.TW  MARQUISJET.INFO  MARQUISJET.NAME  MARQUISJET.NAME  MARQUISJET.TW  August 21, 2011  September 8, 2011  July 10, 2010  September 9, 2011  July 10, 2010  Marquisjet.TW  July 10, 2010
MARQUEEJETS.COM MARQUISJET.BIZ MARQUISJET.COM.TW MARQUISJET.INFO MARQUISJET.NAME MARQUISJET.NAME MARQUISJET.TW  August 21, 2011 September 8, 2011 July 10, 2010 September 9, 2011 July 10, 2010 July 10, 2010
MARQUISJET.BIZ  MARQUISJET.COM.TW  MARQUISJET.INFO  MARQUISJET.NAME  MARQUISJET.TW  September 8, 2011  July 10, 2010  July 10, 2010  July 10, 2010
MARQUISJET.COM.TW  MARQUISJET.INFO  MARQUISJET.NAME  MARQUISJET.TW  July 10, 2010  September 9, 2011  July 10, 2010  July 10, 2010
MARQUISJET.INFO MARQUISJET.NAME MARQUISJET.TW  September 9, 2011 July 10, 2010 July 10, 2010
MARQUISJET.NAME  MARQUISJET.TW  July 10, 2010  July 10, 2010
MARQUISJET.TW July 10, 2010
NAMOUTOTETCA DE CONA
MARQUISJETCARD.COM  July 22, 2011  Sentember 9, 2011
MARQUISJETPARTNERS.BIZ September 8, 2011 MARQUISJETPARTNERS.INFO September 9, 2011
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MARQUISPRIVATEJETCARD.NET ALLGOODBRAINNUTRITION.COM August 21, 2011 June 10, 2011
ALLGOODBRAINNUTRITION.NET June 10, 2011
ALLGOODBRAINNUTRITION.ORG June 10, 2011
BRAINNUTRUTION.COM  June 10, 2011
BRAINNUTRUTION.NET June 10, 2011
BRAINNUTRUTION.ORG June 10, 2011
BRAINUTRITION.COM June 10, 2011
BRAINUTRITION.NET June 10, 2011
BRAINUTRITION.ORG June 10, 2011
MARQUISGLOBAL.COM July 23, 2018
MARQUISJETLAB.COM December 27, 2010
MARQUISJETLAB.NET December 27, 2010
MARQUISJETLAB.ORG December 27, 2010
MARQUISJETLABORATORY.COM December 27, 2010
MARQUISJETLABORATORY.NET December 27, 2010
MARQUISJETLABORATORY.ORG December 27, 2010
MARQUISLAB.COM December 27, 2010
MARQUISLAB.NET December 27, 2010
MARQUISLAB.ORG December 27, 2010
MARQUISLABORATORY.COM December 27, 2010
MARQUISLABORATORY.NET December 27, 2010
MARQUISLABORATORY.ORG December 27, 2010
NOPAINNOPLANE.COM June 5, 2010

June 5, 2010 NOPAIN-NOPLANE.COM June 5, 2010 NOPAINNOPLANE.NET NOPAIN-NOPLANE.NET June 5, 2010 NOPAINNOPLANE.ORG June 5, 2010 NOPAIN-NOPLANE.ORG June 5, 2010 ONLYMARQUISJET.COM February 13, 2011 ONLYMARQUISJETS.COM February 13, 2011 May 21, 2010 SPINSTRONG.MOBI SPINSTRONG.NET May 21, 2010 SPINSTRONG.ORG July 20, 2010 July 20, 2011 THECPOD.COM TRUMPMARQUIS.COM July 1, 2010 TRUMPMARQUISJET.COM July 2, 2010 WEAREMARQUISJET.COM December 27, 2010 December 27, 2010 WEAREMARQUISJET.NET December 27, 2010 WEAREMARQUISJET.ORG WEAREMARQUISJETS.COM December 27, 2010 **WEAREMARQUISJETS.NET** December 27, 2010 WEAREMARQUISJETS.ORG December 27, 2010 WEARENETJET.COM December 27, 2010 WEARENETJET.NET December 27, 2010 WEARENETJET.ORG December 27, 2010 December 27, 2010 **WEARENETJETS.COM** WEARENETJETS.NET December 27, 2010 December 27, 2010 WEARENETJETS.ORG WEFLYSTRONG.COM February 13, 2011 YOUGOTPINKED.COM June 19, 2011 June 19, 2011 YOUGOTPINKED.NET YOUGOTPINKED.ORG June 19, 2011

## EXHIBIT C

Copyrights

<u>Title</u>

Copyright Reg. No.

Marquis Jet Partners Website

VA0001268998

TRADEMARK REEL: 004416 FRAME: 0176

**RECORDED: 11/17/2010**